

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals

STATE OF MICHIGAN, DEPARTMENT OF
LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS, MSC No. 165824
CORPORATIONS, SECURITIES, AND
COMMERCIAL LICENSING BUREAU, COA No. 358656

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Trial Ct No. 20-002976- AA

v

L.A. DEVELOPERS, LLC and DAVID BYKER,

Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NORTH AMERICAN
SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.**

MIKA MEYERS PLC
Daniel J. Broxup (P72868)
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
900 Monroe Avenue, N.W.
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 632-8059
dbroxup@mikameyers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Michigan law does not require the MCL 451.2102c(c)(i) factors to be applied exclusively over other tests. 5

 A. MCL 451.2102c(c)(i) is one of multiple tests encompassed by the MUSA’s definition of “security.” 5

 B. The factors in MCL 451.2102c(c)(i) were meant to add flexibility to the definition, not to constrain it..... 8

 C. Michigan caselaw does not compel the exclusive application of the MCL 451.2102c(c)(i) factors..... 12

II. Applying the *Reves* test would best effectuate the text, structure, and fundamental objectives of Michigan’s securities law. 15

 A. The *Reves* test tracks the plain language of MCL 451.2102c(c). 16

 B. The *Reves* test is consistent with judicial precedent interpreting Michigan’s securities laws. 18

 1. Adopting the *Reves* test would not change the ultimate conclusions in *Breckenridge*, *Ansorge*, and *Noyd*. 18

 2. Michigan and federal securities laws rest upon the same general principles. 19

 3. Fixed-return investments are securities under the MUSA..... 21

 C. Applying the *Reves* test furthers a key policy objective of the MUSA by defining key terms consistently with other state and federal securities laws. 23

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ansorge v Kellogg, 172 Mich App 63 (1988)..... passim

Apsey v Memorial Hosp, 477 Mich 120 (2007)..... 8

Ascher v Commonwealth, 408 SE2d 906 (Va Ct App 1991)..... 27

Bailey v State, No. 08-02-00422-CR, 2008 WL 1914265 (Tex Ct App, May 1, 2008) (Unpublished)..... 27

Boo’ze v State, No. 331,2003, 2004 WL 691903 (Del, March 25, 2004) (Table)..... 26

Bookhardt v State, 710 So2d 700 (Fla Dist Ct App 1998)..... 26

Bucci v Burns, No. 16-CVS-15478, 2018 WL 1975019 (NC Sup Ct, Apr 25, 2018) 27

Caucus Distributors, Inc v Md Sec Comm’r, 577 A2d 783 (Md 1990)..... 27

Caucus Distributors, Inc v State, Dep’t of Commerce and Econ Dev, Div of Banking, Sec and Corps, 793 P2d 1048 (Alaska 1990) 26

Dep’t of Commerce v DeBeers Diamond Investment, Ltd., 89 Mich App 406 (1979)..... 15

Douglass v Stanger, 2 P3d 998 (Wash Ct App 2000)..... 27

Exchange Nat’l Bank of Chicago v Touche Ross & Co., 544 F2d 1126 (1976)..... 16, 17

Fed Land Bank of St Paul v Bismarck Lumber Co, 314 US 95 (1941) 7

Franges v General Motors Corp, 404 Mich 590 (1979) 20, 22

Godair v Place Vendome Corp of America, 648 So2d 440 (La Ct App 1994)..... 27

Grotjohn Precise Connexiones Intern., SA v JEM Financial, Inc, 12 SW3d 859 (Tex Ct App 2000) 27

Helvering v Morgan’s, Inc., 293 US 121 (1934) 8

In re Village Apothecary, 45 F4th 940 (CA 6, 2022) 8

LA Devs, LLC v Dep’t of Licensing & Regul Affs Corps, Sec, & Com Licensing Bureau, ___ Mich App ___ (2023), 2023 WL 3555079 (Mich Ct App, May 18, 2023)..... passim

Lahn v Vaisbort, 369 P3d 85 (Or Ct App 2016)..... 27

<i>MacCollum v Perkinson</i> , 913 P2d 1097 (Ariz Ct App 1996).....	26
<i>MacDonald v State Farm Mut Ins Co</i> , 419 Mich 146 (1984).....	23
<i>Noyd v Claxton, Morgan, Flockhart & Vanliere</i> , 186 Mich App 333 (1990)	13, 14, 19, 22
<i>NTV Mgmt, Inc v Lightship Global Ventures, LLC</i> , 140 NE3d 436 (Mass 2020).....	27
<i>People v Blankenship</i> , 305 Mich 79 (1943).....	14
<i>People v Breckenridge</i> , 81 Mich App 6 (1978)	passim
<i>People v Cooper</i> , 166 Mich App 638 (1987).....	9, 14, 15, 25
<i>People v Dempster</i> , 396 Mich 700 (1976).....	4
<i>People v Van Zandt</i> , 981 NYS2d 275 (NY Sup Ct 2014)	27
<i>Perrysburg Twp v Rossford</i> , 814 NE2d 44 (Ohio 2004)	17, 27
<i>Prince v Heritage Oil Co</i> , 109 Mich App 189 (1981).....	9, 11, 13, 14
<i>Reinhart v Boeck</i> , 918 NE2d 382 (Ind Ct App 2009).....	26
<i>Reves v Ernst & Young</i> , 494 US 56 (1990).....	passim
<i>Saw Plastic, LLC v Sturrus</i> , No. 16-CVS-10068, 2017 WL 3686515 (NC Sup Ct, Aug 25, 2017).....	27
<i>Schultz v Rector-Phillips-Morse, Inc</i> , 552 SW2d 4 (Ark 1977).....	27
<i>SEC v CM Joiner Leasing Corp</i> , 320 US 344 (1943).....	6, 9
<i>SEC v Edwards</i> , 540 US 389 (2004).....	22, 23
<i>SEC v WJ Howey Co</i> , 328 US 293 (1946).....	9
<i>SEC v. Glenn W Turner Enters., Inc.</i> , 474 F2d 476 (CA 9, 1973)	23
<i>Shiny Inv, LLC v Zeoli</i> , No. 1-20-1353, 2021 WL 5906043 (Ill Ct App, Dec 14, 2021) (Unpublished)	26
<i>Signature Bank v Marshall Bank</i> , No. A05-2337, 2006 WL 2865325 (Minn Ct App, Oct 10, 2006).....	27
<i>Silver Hills Country Club v Sobieski</i> , 361 P2d 906 (Cal 1961).....	10, 14, 21

State v Friend, 40 P3d 436 (Nev 2002) 27

State v Hawaii Mkt Center, Inc, 485 P2d 105 (Haw 1971) passim

State v JRB, 239 P3d 1052 (Utah Ct App 2010)..... 27

State v Kelson, 345 P3d 1136 (Utah 2014)..... 17

State v Logan, No. 66,922, 1992 WL 12944500 (Kan Ct App, June 26, 1992) 26

State v McGuire, 735 NW2d 555 (Wis Ct App 2007)..... 6, 17, 27

State v Taubman, 606 NE2d 962 (Ohio Ct App 1992)..... 6

State v Tober, 841 P2d 206 (Ariz 1992) 27

Taylor v Bar Plan Mut Ins Co, No. WD 76380, 2014 WL 1677814
(Mo Ct App Apr 29, 2014, as modified May 27, 2014) (Unpublished) 27

Thompson v People, 471 P3d 1045 (Colo 2020) 26

Waters v Millsap, 465 SW3d 851 (Ark 2015) 27

Statutes

71 Okla Stat § 1-102(32)..... 12

Mass Gen Laws ch 110A, § 101 *et seq.*..... 27

MCL 451.2101 6, 24, 25

MCL 451.2102c passim

MCL 451.2201 23

MCL 451.2202 23

MCL 451.2501 20

MCL 451.2503 17

MCL 451.816 (repealed)..... 6

NH Rev Stat § 4210-B:1-102..... 12

Ohio Rev Code § 1707.01 *et seq.* 27

Wis Stat 551.101 *et seq.*..... 27

Wis Stat 551.102(28) 12

Regulations

17 CFR 230.502(c)..... 20

17 CFR 230.506(b) 20

950 Mass Code Regs 14.401, Investment Contract 12

Iowa Admin Code r 191-50.1, “Investment contract” 12

MCR 7.305..... 5

NC Admin Code 6A.1104(8)..... 12

Nev Admin Code § 90.090 12

Other Authorities

1964 PA 265 5, 24

1978 PA 481 9, 11, 13

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 7, 8

Gov William G. Milliken, Section By Section Analysis of Proposed Uniform Securities Act Amendments (1977 SB 834)..... 11

In the Matter of the Desist and Refrain Order Issued To: William Benson Peavey, Jr, et al., OAH No. 201209224, 2013 WL 6054397 (Cal Dep’t of Corps April 12, 2013) 27

Louis Loss, *Commentary on the Uniform Securities Act* (2d printing, 1976) 25

NASAA 2022 Enforcement Report (Sept 20, 2022) 2

NASAA 2023 Enforcement Report (Feb 27, 2024)..... 2

New Hampshire Bur of Sec Reg, Statement of Policy, *When are “Notes” Securities under the New Hampshire Uniform Securities Act* (Nov 19, 2010)..... 27

Ronald J. Coffey, *The Economic Realities of a “Security”: Is There a More Meaningful Formula?*, 18 W Rsrv L Rev 367 (1967) 10, 11, 14, 21

SEC Office of the Advocate for Small Business Capital Formation, Annual Report (Fiscal Year 2023)..... 20

Thomas Lee Hazen, 1 Law Sec Reg § 1:55 (Nov 2023 update)..... 11
Unif Sec Act (1956)..... 6, 24
Unif Sec Act (2002)..... passim
